Public Document Pack

INFRASTRUCTURE AND
PUBLIC WORKS
COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Tuesday, 20 May 2025

at 5.30 pm
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Resenas

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




Item

10.

11.

INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 20 May 2025, at 5.30 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis,
Giles, Dr Siebentritt and Snape

Agenda
Pages

Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair
will state:

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

Apologies and Leave of Absence
Nil
Confirmation of Minutes - 15/4/2025

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee
held on 15 April 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of
proceedings.

View public 15 April 2025 Minutes.

Declaration of Conflict of Interest

Deputations

Nil

Workshops

Nil

Reports for Recommendation to Council

71 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - April 2025 3-18
7.2 Public Realm Greening Program Update 19-24
Reports for Noting

Nil

Exclusion of the Public 25-27

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999
(SA) the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee will consider whether to discuss
in confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda.

Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council
10.1 City Library Update [S90(3) (b)]
To be distributed separately

Closure


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1165/Printed%20minutes%2015th-Apr-2025%2018.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Agenda Item 7.1

Tuesday, 20 May 2025

Capital Works Monthly Project Update - e
Aprll 2025 Works Committee

Program Contact:
Mark Goudge, Associate Director
Infrastructure

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director City
Services

This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of 30
April 2025 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement activities
and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities.

The Infrastructure Program will present a monthly report to the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee reflecting
the previous monthly performance.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL:

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for April 2025 as contained within this report and Attachment A
to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on 20 May
2025.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024

Page 3



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation
Strategy, Value and Efficiency - Strategic and Capital Projects are delivered on
time and on budget (target 75%).

Policy

Not as a result of this report.

Consultation

Consultation and / or engagement to various levels as required for the delivery of each
project has or will be undertaken.

Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external

Resource ;
contractors and suppliers.

R'SK/ L_egal / Not as a result of this report.

Legislative

Opportunities Not as a result of this re
[...]
ery of this program. Trees are now being planted, and it is anticipated that 58 streets
will receive approximately 200 trees by June 2025. The delivery of this program will ensure that Adelaide continues
to evolve as a National Park City.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the Public Realm Greening Program Update as contained in this report.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 20 May 2025
Page 19



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Environment

The Public Realm Greening Program aligns with Our Environment as part of the City of
Adelaide 2024-2028 Strategic Plan and the Key Action is:

Lead and advocate for the environmental value, productivity, quality and biodiversity of the
Park Lands, squares, open space and streetscapes.

Policy

City Plan — Adelaide 2036: Strategy 1 — A Green City Grid driving the need for greener,
cooler streets.

The Integrated Climate Strategy 2030: Goal 1 — A Climate Resilient City, and Goal 3 — A
City Where Nature Thrives, driving the need to increase urban greening for a cooler, more
comfortable and resilient city.

Consultation

Residents and external stakeholders / asset owners are consulted in all street designs.

Resource Resources are currently allocated to this program.

RISK/ ngal / Offsets from other assets in all streets are adhered to.

Legislative

Opportunities This Program delivers a greener city that can mitigate the impacts of future climate shocks

and support the health and wellbeing of residents and visitors to Adelaide.

24/25 Budget
Allocation

Current funding allocation is $3.459m.

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

$2,232,000 is proposed in the Draft 2025/2026 Business Plan & Budget.

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Not as a result of this report.

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration
(if applicable)

Not as a result of this re
[...]
l approach
ensures information is accessible and timely, supporting inclusive participation and strengthening awareness
of the program’s environmental and urban design goals.

At street level, corflute signs have been installed at proposed planting sites, each featuring a QR code linking
to Our Adelaide. This content includes general information about the tree planting program, individual street
maps, the species selected for planting, timeframes for delivery, and the broader canopy cover targets.

The project team has attended multiple on-site meetings with residents and business owners, particularly
where significant works or parking changes were proposed. These meetings offered an opportunity to
explain the rationale behind planting locations and species selection, address questions, and adjust plans
where feasible. Additionally, the team continues to respond to individual stakeholder enquiries by phone and
email, offering tailored information and support.

In addition to localised engagement, the Our Adelaide website provides a dedicated project page featuring
interactive maps, species lists and details about current and future planting locations. The page outlines the
program’s contribution to heat mitigation, biodiversity, and liveability outcomes, helping to build long-term
community understanding and support.

Council Members are briefed through a monthly section of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee
report, ensuring ongoing visibility of the initiative at the governance level.

These updates will highlight delivery progress, showcase before-and-after visuals, and report on milestones
such as increased canopy coverage or the rollout of passive watering infrastructure.

Delivery (including maintenance)

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

The challenge to plant 200 trees within the 2024/25 financial year has required efficient delivery processes
involving different CoA business units (Procurement, Community Engagement, Technical Services and City
Operati
[...]
ress is being tracked across the four streams, including number of designs issued for tender, tree
numbers ordered, and trees planted.

38. The planting program will continue into 2025/26 financial year to meet the longer-term target of 485 trees.

39. In support of street trees Council recently purchased an additional watering truck that will support the new
trees beyond the 12 months of maintenance period delivery contractors are obliged to meet.

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Link 1 — Approved Tree Species
Link 2 — Tree planting flow chart
Link 3 — Tree Dashboard Reporting Map

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

- END OF REPORT -

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 20 May 2025
Page 24



Agenda Item 9

Exclusion of the Public Tuesday, 20 May 2025

Infrastructure and Public
Works Committee

Program Contact:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

Approving Officer:
Public Michael Sedgman, Chief
Executive Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section
90(3) of the Act.

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Infrastructure and
Public Works Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda.

For the following Workshop seeking consideration in confidence
10.1  City Library Update [section 90(3) (b) of the Act]

The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1:

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request
consideration in confidence.

2. Identifies the basis — how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public.

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds — section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest.

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) and section 90(2) & (7) of
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee dated
20 May 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the
consideration of Item 10.1 [City Library Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would
on balance be contrary to the public interest.

Grounds and Basis

This ltem contains matters that must be considered in confidence as they relate to commercial leases and
contain information relating on future lease negotiations.

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably provide third parties information that could
provide an advantage to them in negotiations with Council. It also includes matters that could relate to an
open tender process for the provision of services.

Public Interest

The Committee is satisfied that in principle the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has been
outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to commercial lease
negotiations and open tender processes.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 20 May 2025
Page 25



2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Infrastructure
and Public Works Committee dated 20 May 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Confidential Workshop - Library Services] listed in
the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred

to in section 90(3) (b) of the Act.

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 20 May 2025
Page 26



DISCUSSION

1.

Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be
conducted in a place open to the public.

Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.

Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be
excluded from.

Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may -

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees
of the council; or

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or
(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or
(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’

Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public:

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request
consideration in confidence.

5.2 Identify the basis — how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public.

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds — section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest.

Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence.

6.1 Information contained in Iltem 10.1 — City Library Update
6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order.
6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) of the Act
(b) information the disclosure of which—

0] could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and

(i) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

- END OF REPORT -

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 20 May 2025

Page 27



	Agenda
	7.1 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - April 2025
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - April 2025

	7.2 Public Realm Greening Program Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Nil

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 May 2025 at 5.34 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin  (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Couros, Giles and Snape 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 15/4/2025 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 April 2025, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - April 2025 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for April 2025 as contained within this report and Attachment 
A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on 
20 May 2025. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 

 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 May 2025 at 5.34 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

7.2 Public Realm Greening Program Update 
Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Public Realm Greening Program Update as contained in this report. 

2. Agrees to develop a 5-year tree planting plan, with a focus on the coming 2 years, which will be 
reviewed and updated on an annual basis, to guide budget and business planning, ratepayer 
awareness raising and stakeholder engagement, which describes using past and current 
investigations: 

•  Potential sites for tree planting based on high-level mapping of streets and based on 
considerations such as location of underground services and urban heat mitigation benefits;  

•  Provides an estimate of how the proposed planting program helps to achieve canopy cover 
targets in the City, focusing on areas within the CBD and north Adelaide, excluding the Park 
Lands  

•  Describes the current and future species mix and maintenance and requirements for watering  

•  Reports on trees planted each year, planting locations and species. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee dated 20 May 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [City Library Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting 
open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains matters that must be considered in confidence as they relate to commercial leases 
and contain information relating on future lease negotiations.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably provide third parties information that could 
provide an advantage to them in negotiations with Council. It also includes matters that could relate to 
an open tender process for the provision of services.  

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that in principle the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information relates to commercial 
lease negotiations and open tender processes. 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 May 2025 at 5.34 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee dated 20 May 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Confidential 
Workshop - Library Services] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and corporation staff not involved with Item 10.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 
6.00 pm.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 May 2025 at 5.34 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 City Library Update [S90(3) (d)] 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 20 May 2025 at 5.34 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 20 May 2025 

 

The meeting reopened to the public at 6.07 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Library Lease Update [s 90(3) (d)]  
Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Library Lease Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee held on Tuesday 20 May 2025 was received, discussed and considered in 
confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee do order that:  

1.  The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2031.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025.  

3.  The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.07 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin   
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


